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STATE OF ALABANMA Revised 3/5/08
Unified Judicial System
"| 01-JEFFERSON [(District Court

BURT W NEWSOME ET AL V. CLARK ANDREW

COOPERET AL Name of Filing Party: D001 - COOPER CLARK ANDREW

DG02 - BALCH & BINGHAM LLP

Name, Address, and Telephone No. of Attorney or Parly. If Nof Represented.
SCHUYLER ALLEN BAKER JR.

P.O. BOX 306
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35201

Atftorney Bar No.: BAKO11

[]0ral Arguments Requested

TYPE OF MOTION
Motions Reauining E Motions Not Requiring F

[IDefault Judgment ($50.00) [CAdd Party

Joinder in Other Party's Dispositive Motion {i.e. i ]Amend
] Summary Judgment, Judgment on the Pleadings, or []Change of Venue/Transfer

other Dispositive Motion not pursuant to Rule 12(b})) O |

($50.00) ompe

[]Consolidation

I_].Judgment on the Pleadings ($50.00) [JContinue
0] Motion to Dismiss, or in the Alternative Summary [[]Deposition

Judgment($50.00)

Renewed Dispositive Motion(Summary Judgment,
ClJudgment on the Pleadings, or other Dispositive
Motion net pursuant to Rule 12(b)} ($50.00}

JSummary Judgment pursuant to Rule 56($50.00)

[IMotion to Intervene ($297.00)

Other
pursuant to Rule ($50.00)

*Motion fees are enumerated in §12-19-71(a). Fees
pursuant to Local Act are not included. Flease contact the
Clerk of the Court regarding applicable local fees.

[OLocal Court Costs $  0.00

[JJoinder

.other Amended Motion for Summary Judgfnent

[[]Designate a Mediator

[JJudgment as a Matter of Law {during Trial)
[]Disburse Funds '
[JExtension of Time

[JIn Limine

[IMore Definite Statement
[JMotion to Dismiss pursuant to Rule 12({b)

[INew Trial

[C]0Objection of Exemptions Claimed
[]Pendente Lite

[]Plaintiffs Motion to Distniss
[IPreliminary Injunction
[]Protective Order

[JQuash

[ Release from Stay of Execution
[Jsanctions

[C]Sever

[ ]Special Practice in Alabama

[ stay

[ strike

[Jsupplement to Pending Motion

[[]Vacate or Modify
[Clwithdraw

pursuant to Rule 56 (Subject to Filing Fee)}

Check here if you have filed or are filing Date:
contemoraneously with this motion an Affidavit of

Substantial Hardship or if you are filing on behalf of an 2/16/2016 1:24:58 PM

agency or depariment of the State, county, or municipal
govemnment. {Pursuant to §6-5-1 Code of Alabama
{1975), govemmental entities are exempt from
prepayment of filing fees)

Signature of Attorney or Party:
s/ SCHUYLER ALLEN BAKER JR.

“This Cover Sheet must be completed and submitted to the Clerk of Court upen the filing of any motion. Each motion should contain a separate Cover Sheet.
Motions titled 'Motion to Dismiss® that are not pursuant to Rule 12{b) and are in fact Motions for Summary Judgments are subject to filing fee,
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: “NNE—MA IEAD&S CL“EI{K
IN THE, CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY ALABAMA
BIRMINGHAM DIVISION

BURT W. NEWSOME; and NEWSOME
LAW, LLC, '

Plaintiffs, -
Y.

)
)
)
)
)
)
CLARK ANDREW COOPER; BALCH & )
BINGHAM LLP; JOHN W. BULLOCK, )
JR.: CLAIBORNE PORTER SEIER; )
Fictitious Defendants 1-4 being the true and }
correct names of the named Defendants; )
Fictitious Defendants 5-15 being those )
individuals and/or entities who conspired with ) .
any of the named Defendants in the commission ) CASE NO.: 01-CV-2015-900190.00
. of the wrongs alleged herein and whose true and )
correct identities-are currently unknown but will )
be substituted upon discevery; Fictitious )
Defendants 16- 26 being those individuals )
and/or entities who participated in or otherwise )
committed any of the wrongs alleged herein and )
whose frue and correct identities are currently )
unknown but will be substituted upon )
discovery) )
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

AMENDED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT MADE BY CLARK COOPER
AND BALCH & BINGHAM LLP

Pursuant to Alabama Rule of Civil Procedure 56,-Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs
Clark Andrew Cooper (“Cooper”) and Balch & Bingham LLP (“B&B”) (collectively, the “B&B
Defendants;‘) respectfully request that this Court grant summary judgment in their favor with
respect to all ciaims brought against them by Plaintiffs Burt W. Newsome and Newsome Law

(collectively “Newsome™) on the grounds that there are no genuine issues of material fact and the
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B&B Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law. As further grounds therefore, the

Bé&B Defendants state as follows:

INTRODUCTION

Newsome’s suit against the B&B Defendants comprise claims for intentional interference
with business and contractual relationships, defamation, conspiracy and vicarious
liability/respondeat superior. The intentional interference claims fail because Newsome has
failed to present evidence of any intentional interference, or to otherwise demonstrate how
communications by one attorney with his client are barred by any rule of law or professional
ethics. Further, justification is an affirmative defense to a-clairn of intentional interference and
Alabama courts recognize that bona fide business competition, even to a competitors detriment,
constitutes justifiable interference. The defamation claim fails because Cooper’s single email
memorializes a truthful and real event—he attached Newsome’s mug shot, taken after he
assaulted someone with a pistol. Newsome’s conspiracy count fails because there is no
underlying tort, Cooper did not know the people he was supposedly “conspiring” with, and
Newsome’s Deferred Prosecution Agreement and Release extends to release any alleged conduct
by all Defendants notwithstanding Newsome’s efforts to expunge his criminal charges. Because
there is no underlying tort, B&B cannot be liable for vicarious liability/respondeat superior.
Finally, in the Plaintiff’s Second Amendment to the Complaint, Newsome argues that B&B
invaded his pi'ivacy and put_ him in a false light. These assertions are without merit because
neither Cooper nor B&B made public assertions regarding Newsome or Newsome’s private
affairs. A false light claim further requires t_hé information to be false—an element that

Newsome cannot satisfy with any evidence before the Court.

1423851.1 ' 2
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STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS

1. Cooper is a partner at B&B practicing financial services and general litigation.
Cooper Aff, Tab 1, §7 1-2. Among other clients, he has represented Iberiabank Corp. and
Renasant Bank for several years, along with other aftorneys across the State of Alabama,
including Newsome. Id. at § 2. Newsome does not contend that he is the exclusive attorney to
represent Iberiabank Corp, and Renasant Bank.

2. B&B has a robust financial services group, which has represented these financial
institutions, as well as Bryant Bank, the other bank Newsome references in his Complaint. /d. at
q3.

3. Cooper has multiple client contacts who are employees of the banks described
above, and some of those contacts are also personal friends of Cooper. One of those friends is
Iberiabank Corp. executive Brian Hamilton, whom Cooper has known for approximately 15
years, Id atY4.

4,. On Méy 4, 2013, Cooper learned that Newsome had been arrested, and that he
had been charged with menacing., Cooper learned of the arrest by viewing Newsome’s “mug
shot,” which was and remains publicly available on the internet.' 7d at 9 5. Cooper now knows
that the ﬁm Newsome was charged with menacing, is Defendant John W. Bullock, a man
Cooper did not know until this lawsuit began. Id. at § 9.

5. Also on May 4, 2013, Cooper forwarded the photograph to his friend Brian
Hamilton via e-mail (“the May 4, 2013 Email”). At the time of this correspondence, Iberiabank

Corp. was a client of the B&B Defendants, and remains a client. This correspondence was the

!t is currently publicly available on the internet, including at:
hittp://alabama.arrests.org/Arrests/Burton Newsome 12291239/

1423851,1 3
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sole communication between Cooper and Hamilton and/or Iberiabank Corp. regarding
Newsome’s arrest. Id. at § 6 (see also the corre;pondence attached thereto at Exhi‘bit A).

6. Tt was also the sole communication between Cooper and any other banking
personnel. Cooper did not correspond eiﬂler with Renasant Bank, Bryant Bank or any other bank
and/or person about Newsome’s arrest. Id. at § 7. |

7. Newsome has mede it clear in his own discovery responses that there is no
evidence that Cooper corresponded with anyone other than Mr. Hamilton concerning Newsome’s
arrest. See Discovery Responses and Supp. ROG Responscs at Tabs 2 and 3. In fact, Newsome’s
discovery responses underscore the falsity of his eﬁtire lawsuit: in his supplemental interrogatory
answers, Newsome specifically claims Renasant executive John Bentley received
correspondence from Cooper pertaining to Newsome’s arrest. See Supp. ROG Resp. #11 at Tab
3. While Newsome’s allegation that Cooper communicated withr John Bentley éonceming the
arrest is purely unsubstantiated, Mr. Bentley has provided an affidavit stating under oath that
“[he has] never received an email from Clark Cooper or anyone at Balch & Bingham LLP related
to Burt Newsome’s May 2, 2013 arrest.” Aff, at Tab 4. There is no evidence fo the contrary.

8. Unrelated to Newsome or Newsome’s arrest, Cooper has corresponded with his

- own clients, or other clients of B&B, in an effort to stay abreast of their legal needs, to keep the
business relationships active, and to Be of service to the clients. Other than his e-mail to Mr.
Hamilton described above, the only correspondence Cooper sent to the banks listed in
Newsome’s Complaint referring to Newsome was in the form of case summaries generated by
courthouse reporting services that Cooper forwarded by e-mail (the “Case Summary Emails”).

Id. atq 8 (copies of this coﬁespondence is attached thereto at Exhibit B).

}423851.1 4
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9. On January 14, 2015, Newsome filed the Complaint in this action, alleging
intentional interference with his contractual and business relations with Iberiabank Corp.,
Renasant Bank and Bryant Bank, defamation, and conspiracy against Cooper, as well as
vicarious liability/respondeat superior against B&B.

10.  On February 20, 2015 the B&B Defendents filed a counterclaim for abuse of
process against Newsome on the basis that the instant action is but one of many meritless and
vexatious lawsuits in Newsome’s long-established pattern and practice of abuse of the legal

system, See counterclaim at Tab 5. 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW

Summary judgment is proper where “the pleadings, depositions, answers 1o
interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with fhe affidavits . . . show that there is no
genuine issue as to any materiai fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter
of law.” Ala. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(3). The moving party must “make a prima facie showing that
there is no igenuine issue of material fact and that it is entitle.d to a judgment as .a matter of law.”

Singleton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 928 So. 2d 280, 284 (Ala. 2005) {citations omitted).

2 Since 1993, Newsome has filed at least fourteen (14) lawsnits in various Alabama district and circuit
courts alleging personal damages, including:

‘s In Re Estate of Faulk (CV-1995-000025, Geneva Co.);
» Newsome v. Chambers (CV-1993-000547, Montgomery Co.);
¢ Newsome v. Alabama Department of Public Safety (CV-96-000090, Shelby Co.);
» Newsome v. Delta Airfines Inc. and Expedia Inc. (DV-2002-001135, Tusczloosa Co.);
" » Newsome v. Hardin {SM-2003-000405, Madison Co.};
» Newsome v, Delta Airlines, Inc. (DV-2005-001518, Tuscaloosa Co.);
» Newsome v. Precision Plumbing & Repair Inc. (CV-2006-001068, Tuscaloosa Co.);
» Newsome v. Dad's Carper & Upholstery Cleaning, In¢, (DV-2007-900305, Shelby Ce.);
» Newsome v. Drew Jeffrey Gunnells, 5t Vincent’s, et al. (CV-2009-901168, Jefferson Co.);
« Newsome v. BP Exploration & Production, Inc. d/b/a BP (DV-2010-900814, Baldwin Co.);
* Newsome v, Sprint Communications Company, L.P. (CV-2010-900178, Shelby Co.);
+ Newsome v, Wildigan Investments I, LLC (DV-2011-900457, Shelby Co.);
s Newsome v. All My Sons Moving and Storage of Birmingham, Inc. (CV-2012-900968, Shelby Co.)
® Newsome'v. Diversified Sales, Inc. d/b/a Don’s Carpet One Floor & Home (CV-2014-900721, Shelby
Co.) ) ’

1423851,1 5
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To defeat a motion for summary judgment, “the nonmoving party must present ‘substantial
evidence’ creating a genuine issue of material fact - - ‘evidence of such weight and quality that
fair-minded persons -in the exercise of impartial judgment can reasonably infer the existence of
the fact sought to be proved.’” Id. (citations omitted).

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY

L Newsome’s Intentional Interference Claims Fails as a Matter of Law

Newsome has sued Cooper for.intentionally interfering with his: “valid and existing
business and contractual relationship with Ibertiabank Corp.” (sic) (Count 6); “valid and existing
business and contractual relationship with Renasant Bank” (Count 7); and “valid and existing
business and contractual relationship with Bryant Bank.”

Under Alabama law, for a plaintiff seeking damages for an alleged intentional
interfereﬁce with business or contractual relations, the plaintiff must prove:

(1) The existence of ﬁ contract or business relation;

(2) Defendant’s knowledge of the contract or business relation;

(3) Intentional interference by the defendant with the contract or business relation,

@ Absence of justification for the defendant’s interference; and

(5) Damage to the plaintiff as a result of defendant’s interference.

Gross v. Lowder Realty Better Homes & Gardens, 494 So, 2d 590, 597 (Ala. 1986).

As an aftorney who routinely represents Alabama financial institutions, Cooper is
generally acquainted with the fact that Newsome, among many other attorneys all over Alabama,
has represented the banks referenced in the Complaint. As such, it would appear that Newsome
has satisfied the first two elements of intentional interference as set forth in Gross v. Lowder

Realty.

1423851.4 6
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A. No evidence of intentional interference

Newsome’s claims for intentional interference fail “because [he] has -presented no
evidence to support a finding of the third element — that [Cooper] intentionaily interfered with
[Newsome’s] employment relationship™ with Iberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank, or Bryaﬁt Bank,
Hurs; v. Alabama Power Company, 675 So. 2d 397, 399 (Ala. 1996) (emphasis added).
“Certainly, [Newsome] presented no evidence of intentional interference.” Id. at 400 (emphasis
added). The May 4, 2013 Email to Iberiabank Corp. executive Brian Hamilton was an attorney-
client communication between Cooper and his current client, Iberiabank Corp. Tab 1, Y 4. No
rule of law or professional ethics bars Cooper’s ability to communicate with his client on any
" topic whatsoever. Similarly, the Case Summary Emails were attorney-client communications
" between Cooper and current clients of B&B. As ‘such, the specific restraints goveming
communications with prospective clients contained in Alabama Rule of Professional Conduct 7.3
are not applicable, and it stands to reason there would necessarily be no intentional interference.

B. Cooper’s actions were justiﬁed

Assuming arguendo, that the Court finds merit to Newsome’s claim for intentional
inferference, it further fails because justification is an affirmative defense. The communication
Cooper had with his and/or B&B’s current and former clients constitutes lawful business
competition. Legitimate economic motives and bona fide business competition qualify as
justification for intentional interference with a competitor’s business. Bridgeway Commun., Inc.
(WMML Radio Staf‘ion—l_ﬁ 0 AM) v. Trio Broad., Inc. (WBLX Radio Station-93 FM), 562 So. 2d
222, 223 (Ala. 1990). The Alabama Supreme Court has stated that “[c]Jompetition in business,
even though carried to the extent of ruining a rival, constitutes justifiable interference in

another’s business relations, and is not actionable, so long as it is carried on in furtherance of

1423851.1 7
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one’s own interest.” Id. (citing Beasley-Bennett Electric Co. v. Gulf Coast Chapter of National
Electrical Contractors Ass’'n, 134 So0.2d 427 (1961)). In Bridgeway, the plaintiffs alleged that a
competing radio station’s employees told advertisers that the plaintiff station could not pay its
bills and was about to go out of business. /d. Plaintiffs also alleged that the competitor station
made libelous statements regarding the owner and his wife, which caused advertisers to stop
conducting business with them. Jd. at 223-24, The court noted that there was no evidence that the
competing station asked the advértisers to cease doing business with the plaintiff, and the court
affirmed the court’s summary judgment in favor of the competing radio station. The court found
that defendunts were engaged in lawfu] competition to increase their own business and economic
interests. Id.

Here, Cooper ‘commuﬂcatéd with clients that both he gnd B&B had prior professional
relationships with, and his communications constitute nothing more than business competition.
Like the defendants in Bridgeway competing for the same advertisers, Cooper never requested
any bank to cease doing business with Newsome. In fact, Cooper sent an email to Mark
Hamilton stéting to “save t.he big ones for [him].” See Tab 1, Exhibit B. As Cooper’s email to
Hamilton makes clear, Cooper was not ever looking for the same size of banking case that
Newsome was working on. Thus, the communications betweén Cooper and Iberiabank corp.,
Renasant Bank, and Bryant Bank are justified interferences with Newsome’s relationships.

1. Newsome’s Defamation Count Fails as a Matter of Law

While Count 9 of the Complaint is vague, the B&B Defendants understand the substance
of Newsome’s allegation to be that the May 4, 2013 Email from Cooper to Mr. Hamilton is

defamatory.

1423851.1 . 8
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Under Alabama law, in order to establish a claim for defamation, a plaintiff must show:
“(1) that the defendant was at least negligent (2) in publishing (3) a false and defamatory
statement to another (4) concerning the plaintiff, (5) which is either actionable without having to
prove special harm (actionable per se) or actionable upon allegations and proof of special harm
_(actionable per quod).” Ex parte Crawford Broad. Co., 904 So. 2d 221, 225 (Ala. 2004).

A ~ Truth is a complete defense

Falsity of the alleged statement is one of the five elements a plaintiff must show to
establish a prima facie action for defamation, | Id.: thus, “[t]ruth is a complete and absolute
dfi:fense to defamation. . . . .Truthful statements cannot, as a matter of law, have defamatory
meaning.” Federal Credit, Inc. v. Fuller, 72 So. 3d 5, 9-10 (Ala. 2011). While Newsome’s
arrest may ‘not constifute evidence of wrongdoing, the arrest itself is a fact: the May'4, 2013
Email containing Newsome’s mug shot is irrefutably truthful because Newsome’s arrest, which
gave rise to the creation of the mug shot, was in fact an event that occurred in time. Unless
ﬁewsome is claiming he was 1ot arrested, or that the person in the mug. shot is an imposter, his
‘def_amation claim fails as a matter of law,

III.  Newsome’s Conspiracy Count Fails as a Matter of Law

Newsome further claims that Cooper conspired with the other Defendants named in the
lawsuit to “frame” him for the crime of menacing. This outrageous claim fails for a variety of
reasons, including but not limited to:

| (1) Until Newsome filed this lawsuit, Cooper had never met the other Defendants in
this matter. See Tab 1, ] 9-10.
(2)  The Deferred Prosecution Agreement and Release, executed by Newsome,

extends fo release any of Cooper’s alleged conduct.

1423854.) 9
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It is undispuied Newsome was arrested and charged with the crime of menacing after
pulling a piétol on and making threats to Defendant Bullock in the parking lot of Néwsome’s law
office. See .police report at Tab 6. The charge was brought in the District Court of Shelby
Cdunty, Alabama (58-DC-2013-001434.00). Newsome accepted and entered into a deferred
prosecﬁtion agreement with the Shelby County District Attorney in settlement of the allegations
asserted against him. See Tab 7. In this release, Newsome agreed to “grant a full, complete, and
absolute Reiease of all civil and criminal claims stemming directly or indirectly from this case to

. any other complainants, witnesses, associations, corporations, groups, organizations or
persons in any way related to this matter . .7.”. id Th<;, release further states that Newsome
“freely makes this release knowingly and voluntarily. In exchange for this release, this case with
cither be dismissed immediately, or pursuant to the conditions noted above.,” Id Newsome’s
charges have since been released. Because his conspiracy count is undisputedly a “civil claim . .
. stemming directly or indirectly from [the criminal menacing] case,” it is directly within the
scope of the released claims contemplated by the Deferred Prosecution Agreement and Release.
Meoreover, as an alleged co-conspirator, Cooper is clearly a “person[] in any way related to this
matter.” As such, Cooper must correspondingly be deemed a released person under the terms of
the Deferred Prosecution and Release Agreement.’ |

_ IV. Newsome's Vicarious Liability/Respondeat Superior Count Fails as a Matter of
Law

Lastly, Newsome has named B&B in the lawsuit under the theory that it is vicariously
liable for the alleged actions of Cooper (see Count 11). It is true that an employer will be

vicariously liable for the torts of his employee while committed within the line and scope of the

*This Court has already disposed of Newsome’s arguments that the Deferred Prosecution and Release
Agreement was not broad enough to cover alleged co-conspirators Defendants Bullock and Seier; and that the
Deferred Prosccution and Release was somehow procured by frand, and has dismissed both Defendants from this
litigation via its May 7, 2015 orders,

14238511 ‘ i0
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employment. Lawler Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Tarver, 492 So. 2d 297, 305 (Ala. 1986). However,
because Newsome has provided absolutely no evidence that Cooper is liable for any wrongdoing
whatsoever; this count is also due to be dismissed as a matfer of law.

V. Newsome’s Invasion of Privacy and False Light Claim Fail as a Matier of Law

Ne_:vs'/some asserts that Cooper and/or B&B intruded into the physical solitude of
Newsome and also placed him in a false light, causing him damage. In Alabama, invasion of
privacy consists of four limited and distinct wrongs: (1) intruding into the plaintiff's physical
solitude or éeciusion; (2) giving publicity to private information about the plaintiff that violates
ordinary debency; (3) putting the plaintiff in a false, but not necessarily defamatory, position in
the public eye; or (4) approptiating some eleme_nt of the plaintiff's personality for a commercial
use.” Ex parte Birmingham News, Inc., 778 So. 2d 814, 818 (Ala. 2000).

The first—and key—element in proving this invasion-of-privacy tort is “publicity.” fd.
(internal citations omitted). “Publicity” is making a “matter ... public, by communicating it to
the public at large, or to so many persons that the matter must be regarded as substantially
certain to become one of public knowledge.” /d. “Thus it is not an invasion of the right of
privacy to communicate a fact concerning the plaintiff's private life to a single person or even to
a small group of persons. 14 (internal citations omitted).

In addition, one who intentionally intrudes, physically or otherwise, upon the solitude or
seclusion of another or his private affairs or concerns, is subject to liability to the other for
invasioﬁ of his privacy, if the intrusion would be highly offensive to a reasonable person, Myrick
v. Barron, 820 So. 2d 81, 86 (Ala. 2001). “The “wrongful intrusion’ prong of the tort of invasion
of privacy has been defined as the ‘intentional interference with another's interest in solitude or

seclusion, either as to his person or to his private affairs or concerns.” ‘[T]here must be

1423851.1 ]. 1
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something in the nature of prying or intrusion’ and ‘the intrusion must be something which
would be offensive or objectionable to a reasonable person. The thing into which there is
intrusion or prying must be, and be entitled to be, private. " Id. (citing W. Prosser & W. Keeton,
The Law of Torts, p. 851 (5th ed.1984)). However, the discovery of information that is known
by others is not protected as “private” and is not shielded by the invasion of privacy tort, /d

Regarding Newsome’s false light claim, placing an individuai in a false light also
requites that one gives publicity to a matter concerning al/lother that places the other before the
public in afalse light is subject to liability to the other for invasion of his privacy, if the false
light in which the other was placed would be highly offensive to a reasonable person, and (b) the
aétor had knowledge of or acted in reckless disregard as to the falsity of the publicized matter
and the false light in which the other wduld be placed. Regions Bank v. Plott, 897 So. 2d 239,
244 (Ala. 2004). Without publicity or falsity, a false light claim fails as a matter of law.

T A, There is no publicity, private fact, or falsity

As a preliminary matter, the absence of publicity is dispositive to Newsome’s invasion of
privacy claims under both wrongs. Alabama requires that a plaintiff alleging invasion of privacy
prove that a matter was made public by communicating to the “public at large.” Ex parte
Birmingham News, Inc., 778 So. 2d at 818. “Giving publicity” is “making a ‘matter ... public, by
commurﬁcating it to the public at large, or to so many persons that the matter must be regarded
as substantially certain to become one of public knowledge”. Regions Bank v. Plott, 897 So. 2d
239, 245 (Ala. 2004). Here, the only evidence currently before the Court is an email that Cooper
exchaﬁged with a bank employee. See Tab_1, 6. Publicity is not satisfied by a single
communication with one person and Newsome has not alleged that any other communication

was made such that a private fact was substantially certain to become one of public knowledge.

1423851 ' 12
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Notwithstanding the publicity requirement, it is also not an invasion of one’s privacy tq
share a rnaﬁer of public record, such as a mugshot, because a matter of public record is not
“private.” IC.U. Investigations, Inc. v. Jones, 780 So. 2d 685, 692 (Ala. 2000) (there is no
invasion of privacy liability for the examination of a public record); see also Myrick v. Barron,
820 So. 2d 81, 86 (Ala. 2001) (conducting interviews to discover information that was already
known to others although personal in nature, was not an invasion of privacy). Newsome has
alleged and submitted no other evidence that Cooper and/or B&B intruded to discovery any
private matter that was then made public. There is also no evidence before the Court to suggest
that Cooper or B&B invaded Newsome’s physical person, himself, Although information may be
personal in nature, courts reject privacy claims where the information in question was already
known to others and was therefore, not private, Myrick v. Barron, 820 So. 2d 81, 86 (Ala, 2001).
Thus, there is nothing private about Newsome or his person that he alleges was wrongfully
discovered or shared.

Lastly, Cooper nor Balch have shared any information regarding Newsome that is false,
The only evidence before the Court is an email showing that Cooper emailed Newsome’s
mugshot to a single representative at a bank. Newsome has not established any other
communication was ever made by Cooper or B&B. As the only evidence, the mugshot fails to
support a false light claim because the mugshot is not a false statement. Newome was in fact
arrested and the mugshot is a true representation of Newsom’s person. Accordingly, Newsome
has not established a prima facie claim that Copper or B&B shared any information publiely, has
not established that Cooper or B&B shared any private information, or that any information

about Newsome that was known by and/or shared by Cooper or B&B was false. Newsome’s
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invasion of privacy claims fail as a matter of law and is not supported with any evidence before

the Court.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the B&B Defendants respectfully request
that this Court dismiss all claims made against them by Newsome with prejudice. A proposed

order is attached hereto at Tab 8.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ S. Allen Baker Jr.
One of the Aftorneys for Defendant, Clark Andrew
.Cooper and Balch & Bingham LLP

OF COUNSEL.:

S. Allen Baker Jr.

Katherine R. Clements
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500

Birmingham, AL 35203
Telephone:  (205) 226-3416
Telephone: . (205)226-8734
Facsimile:  (205) 488-5880
Facsimile: (205) 488-5711
E-mail: abaker@balch.com
E-mail; kclements@balch.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on February 16th, 2016 I filed a copy of the foregoing with the Clerk
of the Court using the Alafile/E-File System which will automatically generate service on all
parties to this action, '

5/ S Allen Baker, Jr.
Of Counsel

14238511 15
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

BURT W, NEWSOME; and NEWSOME
LAW, LLC

Plaintiffs,
v,

CLARK ANDREW COOQPER; BALCH &
BINGHAM, LLP; JOHN W, BULLOCK,
JR.: CLAIBORNE PORTER SEIER;
Fictitious Defendants 1-4 being the true and
correct names of the named Defendants;
Fictitious Defendants 5-15 being those
individuals and/or entities who conspired with
any of the named Defendants in the commission )
of the wrongs alleged herein and whose true and )
correct identities are currently unknown but will )
be substifited upon discovery; Fictitious )
Defendants 16- 26 being those individuals )
and/or entities who parficipated in or otherwise )
committed any of the wrongs glleged herein and )
whose true and correct identities are currently )} -

)

)

)

)

)

CASE NO.: 01-CV-2015-900150.00

unknown but will be substituted upon
discovery)

Defendants.

)

AFFIDAVIT OF CLARK ANDREW COOPER

STATE OF ALABAMA )
JEFFERSON COUNTY )
1, My name is Clark Andrew Cooper, and I am over the age of 19 years. Iam a

parter at Belch & Bingham LLP (“B&B”), The statements made in this affidavit are true and

correct, and are made based npon my personal knowledge.

UOTE]
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2, 1 practice financial services and genersl litigation. Among other clients, I have
represented Iberiabank Corp. and Renasant Bank fér several vears, along with other attorneys
across the State of Alé.bama, including Plaintiff Newsome (“Newsome”).

3. B&B has & robust financial services group, which bas represented these financial
institutions, as well as Bryant Bank, the other bank Newsome references in his Cornplaint.

4, I have multiple client contacts who are employees of the banks mentioned, and
some of those contacts are also personal friends of mine, One of those friends is Tberiabank
Corp. executive Brian Hamilton, whom I have known for approximately 15 years.

5. On May 4, 2013, T learned Newsome had been arrested, and that he bad been
charged with menacing. 1 leamed of the -amest by viewing Newsome’s mug shot, which is
publicly available on the internet,

6. The same day, I forwarded the photograph to my friend Brian-Hamilton. At the
time of this correspondence, Iberiabank Corp. was a client of mine, as well as other lawyers at
B&B, and it remains a client. The correspondence, a true and accurats Copy of which is attached
heret;:) as Bxhibit A, was the sole communicaﬁon I had with Hamilton andfor Theriabank Corp.
regarding Newsome’s arrest. | |

7, Tt was also the sole communication 1 had with any banking personnel regarding
Newsome’s arrest, I did not correspond with anyone at Reﬁasﬁmt Bank, Bryant Bank or any
other bank and/or person about Newsome’s arrest.

8. I do comespond with my clienfs, including B&B clients, in an effort fo stay
abreast of their legal needs, to keep the business relationships aclive, and fo be of service o the
clients. The only correspondence I have sent to the banks listed in Newsome’s Complaint

wherein Newsome’s name is used, other than the e-mail which I mentioned above, is in the form

1401795.1 2
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of forwarded reports from the courthouss news-generated case summaries, True and accurate
copies of these e-mails are. attached hereto as Exhibit B, and demonstrate that T have never
irterfered with Newsome’s engegement with any client.

9 I now know the man Newsome threatened with & pistol is Defendant John W.
Bullock, but I did not know him until this lawsuit began. Likewise, T did not know Defendant

Claiborne Porter Seier until this lawsuit began,

10. 1 have never had any communications either with Defendant John W. Bullock or
Defendent Claiborne Porter Seier, other than when I met them and exchanged pleasantries before
a,.hearing in this case.

11, 1 did not have any- knowledge of the menacing event that is the besis of
Newsome’s Complaint until after Newsome wes arrested, based upon the mug shot I viewed on
the internet. Until the Complaint was filed, I had 10 knowledge of any circumstances or facts
related to Newsome’s arrest. [ did not in any way conspire with anyone in any way relating to

Newsome inciuding, but not limited to, having him arrested.

14017951 ' 3
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Further Affiant sayeth not,
Dated this {k day of éf‘t_@}; , 2015,

Wb o

Clark Andrew Cooper

STATE OF ALABAMA = )
JEFFERSON COUNTY )

1, the undersigned notary public in and for said county in seid state, hereby certify that
Clark Andrew Cooper, is signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he

executed the same voluntarily.

Given under ray hand this /R & day of _ZM: 2015,
ol
NotaryPublic I /Z 3 / 4

My Commission Expires

14017951
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Coioper, Clark

from: Cooper, Clark

Sent: . Saturday, May 04, 2013 540 PM

Tor Hamitten, Briah

Subject: Re: Burt Newsome arrested for menacing

Agreed. T'm going to see vihat T oan find ow,

On May 4, 2013, at 5:37 PV, "Hamilton, Brisn! <Brizn Hon@iberiab

m> wrote:

Great mugshot, With the suft on, T bel he was in conrt or something, My guess s he threafened o
kick someone's afs. .

Sent with Good (www.good,com)

e Orlgrinal Mossagen-— _
Froou Cooper, Cleck [ocooper@baleh.com]
Sentr Saturday, May 04, 2013 04:35 PhA Central Standard Time

To; Hamilton, Brian
Subject: Re; Burt Newsome amested for menacing

Seetipn [3A-6-23 « Menasing,

(8 A porson squumdts the ertme of meneoing If, by physical aotion, he intentionally places or altempls to placs
mother person in fear of ominent gerjons physteal Imjary, .

it I a plass B misdemeangr, Nof sure how ks will affvot s Taw Hoense
On ey 4, 2013, 8¢ 4:29 FM; *Coopar, Clark’ <goqumer@ialdh, com<melltooeovpor@beich.cony>> wrof:

Have you seen this? Not sure how it's going to affeet his law Heemse, Blzarre

Clark A. Cooper, Partyer, Balch & Binghmmn ILP ‘ i
1907 Sixth Avemys North+ Sulte 1500 » Bimmingham, AL 35203-4642

t; (208) 226-8762 £ (205)488-5765 ©: ceogperf@haloh.oom<muittalocon slgh com>
www.balgh.opm<htip:/ww, balch.com=

—

<imageC)l.png>

Tatexnet Tmadl Confidentinlity

Privileged/Confidentia) information may be contained in fhis moessage. Ifyon are not the
sddyesses indicated in this message (or responsible for delivery of the mesaage to guch person),
you may not eapy or deliver this message 10 anyone, Ta such case, you ghould destroy this

1 e —

[ Cooper-0067
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; indly not iately f you or your
. message and ldndly notify the sender by reply ematl, Please ?dvi.se hmr{e@mtely b
emplzgyar do 1ot consent fo Triernet emai] for mossages of This ldnd, Opinions, conelustons and
other information in this message that do ot relato 10 the officlal business of the bank shall be
undersipod as nefthsr glven nor endorsed by it
Thank You.

2 F@m@
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Shelby Couwndy Dnmates
MEVWSOME, BURTON WHEELER

D5/02/ 2013 05/02{2013

MENACIMNG

o ey

) Cooper-0003

e v~ mima e

T oA e e et ey

F e arr ma marmt e e A amep

——

Bl e T S

[ S -
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Cooper, Clark
From; Cooper, Clark '
Sent: Wedneselay, July 24, 2013 10:50 AN
Ta: David Agge
Subjest: suit flled by Bryant Bank
Hello Dayid, .
I hope you are dolng well, I see that the below suit was flled by Newsome, Anything I oan do o that I conld
work with you?
Thanles
Clarlk

Shelby County

Shelby
Bryznt Bank Breach of contract, Defendant
v,
Landsouih Confractors Ino.
7/19{2013 58-CV-13-500835 Conwill
(Shelby)
itk o

! ol b
& FINCHAR (v

Ciark A, Coopet, Pariner, Balch B Blnghara LLP
1901, Sixth Avenye North * Suite 1500 « Birmingham, AL BEZ03-4642

{: {205) 226-8762 % (205) 488-5765 e:gropperebalchenin
www beich,com .

nofuding arry altachmente} is not intanded or written

IRS CIRCULAR 230: Uniese axpliolily stafed to the contrary, this commmunicafion {
Revenue Cods of (T} promofing, markeiing,

to be used, and cannot be used, for the purposa of () avolding penalios Undzr he triemsl
ot fecommending (o ansther parly any trangestion or matter addressad hersin,

1a) and/or privileged and are therefore protecied against

CONEIDENTIALITY: This small end any attachments may be confldent
ent, plesse notify us Immedlately by replying to the sendes angd

mpﬁng. use, disolosurs or distribition, If you are not the intended recil
Gouble deteling this copy and the reply from your system.

: /’c?é{érféb”os_" ’
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Coeper, Clarl

From: Cooper, Clark

Sent: Friday, November 07, 2034 8154 AM

Tot Brlan Hamllton {Brlan Hamifion@lberiabank.com}
Suhject; Case filed by Tharla in Jefferson County

Helle Brian, -

by Wberla in Jeffersar County. If you think | should reach out to anyene

| noticed that the below case was recently filed
th counse| they are uslng for

else Tn your department to bulld & relationship, please 1et me pow. They may be flappy wi
smaller deats.

Thanks

Clark

therlaBank Contract, Defendants awe plaintiff more than $100,000  Burt Newsome

v, for defsult on a fean,
John G, Wicker; The Wicker

Agehcy Inc. -
15/6/2014 D1-CY-14-904617
{BirmIngham)

BALCH

b BinGRa™ ar

Clark A, Cooper, Partner, Balch & Bingham LLP
4801 Sixth Aventis North » Stite 3500 « Blimingham, AL 35203-4642

; {205) 226-8762 f1[205) 486-6765 & cropper@balch.com
www.baich.gor

ma{[ba confldential and/or priviisged and are therefors protected against

CONFIDENTIALITY: Thie ermaf and any altaghments
fendad recipient, pleass notffy us Immedlately by replylng to ke gender and

copying, use, disclosure or.distribution. If you are nol the
doubls deleting this copy end the reply from your syslem.
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Caopear, Clark
From: Coaper, Clark
Sents Wednesday, January 30, 2013 4:34 RM
To: *Hamitton, Brian'
Subject; R Toeria

Ha hal

From: Hamitton, Brian [mallto:Brian.Hamiiton@lberiabank.com}
Sant: Wednasday, Jenuary 30, 2013 431 PM

Toz Cooper, Clark

Subjecty RE: Therla

‘That what she sald,

Eren Homilion
Vice Pregident, Buginess Credit Services

IRERIABANK

3505 Grandview Parkway, Suite 500
Birmingham, Alabama 35243
Phone! 205-805-5872

Cells pos-420-2870

Frem: Gaoner, Clark X ba
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 4:31 PM
Tot Hamllbon, Btian

Subject: RE: Lherla

That makes sense. Save me for the bigget ones

Thanks

e s e b | e i 4

From: Hamfiton, Brian [molito:Brian.Hamiton@lberiabank.com]
Senl: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 4:29 PM

Toy Cooper, Clark

Subjact: RE: Theria

It's & 7ero balanca loan {stll a legal bajancs) whera the guarantor filed hankruptoy and has baen discharged, We puiled
dated files that haven't been Youched due to the zero laan balance (no exposure). The company 1s defunct tog. But, wa
need default judgment out there to make [t appealing to a buyer, Hope that makes sense, Burt’s contract rate on
uncantestad default judgments Is tough to mateh,

Brian Hamilion

Yiea President, Business Credit Servicey
IBERIABANEK,

3505 Grandview Parkway, Suite 500
Birminghatn, Alabame 35248

Fhone! 205-803-5872

Cell: 2og~420-2870

%

.——-""“""""'-'_'.1
1 Kco Ope,rao no4
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From Cooper, Clark Imallto:ceopper@belch com]
Senly Wednesday, January 30, 2013 4119 i

Tot Memlton, Brian

Subjects Therla

Brian,

[ see that Bert Newsorne has flled a claim for lharia agalnst Prirt Ons, 1s there anything you recommend { do to asyist

me In obtaining more files from Iberla?
Thanks sad ne word from Benton yet

Clark

BALLH

& rENAW

Clavk A, Cooper, Pertnar, Balch & Bingham LLP
4501 Sixth Avenve North v Siite 2500 Blrmingharn, Al 352034542

11 {205) 226-8762 F; (205) 488-5765 & ctooper@balch.eom
wany.baloh.cori

Internet Emafl Confidentiality

Privileged/Confidentlal information may be conteined in this message.
tiis message (ot respemstble for delivery of the tnessage T such person), YOu may 1o
message 1o anyone, In such case, you should destroy this message and kindly notify the sender by rep
Please advise iumediately 1f you or your employer do not conseht o Tnternet emai] for messages of this
Opinions, conolnsions and other information In this messags that do not olate to the official hysiness of the

bapk shall be imderstood as neither given box endorged by i,

Thaxk You,
Taternet Emafl Confidentiality

T you ave ot the addressos indicated i
t copy ox deliver this
ly enall,

d.

Privileged/Confidential information mey be comtained in this message, i you are not the addressee indioated n
ssage to such persoxn), you mey Qo copy or deliverthls —

this messege (or responsible for detivery of the me
message to anyone, I such oase, you shovld destroy this message and kindly 1ofify the sendor by teply emedl,
Plenso advise immediately If you or your employer do not consent 40 Internet smail for messages of this kind.
Opinions, conclustons and other information i fhis message that do not relate to the official business of the
bank shall be understood as nefther piven nox endorsed by i

Thank You,

i i P e S b
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"IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

BURT W. NEWSOME; and )
NEWSOME LAW, LLC, }
‘ )
Plaintiffs, )
V8, ) CASE NO. CV-2015-500190
' )
CLARK ANDREW COOPER, ef al., )
)
Defendants. }

FLAINTIFES’ RESPONSE TQO DEFENDANT'S FIRST SET OF

CONSOLIDATED DISCOVERY REQUESTS

COMES NOW, the Plaintiffs and submits the following responses to the Defendant’s

First Set of Consolidated Discovery Requests to the Plaintiffs, The Plaintiffs state:
GENERAL OBJECTIONS

Bach of Plaintiffs’ responses to the interrogatories and requests below is made subject to
the General Objections stated below,

R Plaintiff objects to each and every interrogatory and request to the extent fhat they
call for information and/or docnments protected by the attorney-client privilege, thet constitute
work product, or that are otherwise privileged or protected from disclosure,

2. Plaintiff objects to each and every request to the extent they purport to impose
obligations that @iffer from or exceed those imposed by the Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure,

3, Plaintiff objects to sach and every interrogatory and request to the extent they are
not reasonably liraited as to time, scope, geography or subject matter, call for confidential and/or
trade secret information, and/or call for legal conclusions,

4, Plainfiff objects to each and every interrogatory and every request to the extent
they seek information or documents in the public domain, which is as readily availabie to the
Plaintiff as i i5 to Plaintiff,

3. Plaintiff objects to each and every interrogatory and every request fo the extent
they seck information from entities or individuals other than Plaintiff,

6. Plaintiff objects fo each and every interrogatory and every request to the extent
that they are vague, ambiguous, overly broad, vnduly burdensome, and/or seek information
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and/or documents that are ot relevant to the issues in this litigation and that &re not reasonably
caloulated fo lead to the discovery of admissible information and/or documents.

7, The objections mage by Plaintiff are bused on information now available to his,
and Plaintiff specifioally reserves the right to amend, modify, or supplement his objections if he
obtains additional responsive information during the course of its investigation or discovery,

8 Plaintiff does not waive any protections, rights, or privileges by responding to this
diseovery, All xesponses stated below incorporate the above-stated objections and ave provided
subjeot 1o and without waiving any of the objections stated above. The fact that Plaintiff may not
repeat all of the foregoing objections for each specific interrogatory and request shall not waive
any of the above-stated objections. '

g Plaintiff reserves the right to supplement his responses interrogatories and
requests upon diseovery of additional responsive information.

_ INTERROGATORIES

1. Tdentify ell of the damages you claim to have suffercd as & resuit of the facts and
legal olaims you allege against Defendant Clark Cooper and/or Balch in the Complaiat to the
Instant Action,

RESPONSE: Damage to my good name and reputation, the good name end reputation
of my firm, resulting in the loss of revenve from Renasant Bank.

2, Ydentify each and every fact that you contend supports your claim against Clark
Cooper in connection to the claims for Intentional Interference with a Business or Contractual
Reletionship related to Iberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank, and Bryant Bank, as alleged in Counts
VI, VI, and VTIT of the Complaint.

RESPONSE: Cooper sent emails of my mug shot to corumon clients, making statements
and questioning the impact my arrest would have on my law license and conscquent ability to
continue to represent these clients in matters I was ourrently representing them; he also tracked
my cases on Alacourt and erailed common clients with reference to specific cases in which I
was representing thoss common elients asking about doing work for them on those and other
existing cases,

3 Tdentify each and every fact thet you content supports your claim in connection to
the Defamation clafm, as alleged in Count IX in the Complaint, with respect to Clark Cooper.
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RESPONSE: The copies of my emails with statements implying the arrest would have ‘
some negative impact on my law license and ability to represent clients, The rapid sending of
my mug shot after my arrest and the specific targeting of common clients,

4, Tdentify each and every fact that you contend supports your claim in conngction to
the Conspiracy claim, as alleged in Count X in the Complaint, with-respect fo Clack Cooper.

RESPONSE: The copies of my emails with statements implying the atrest would have
some negative impact on my law license and ebility to reprosernt clients, The rapid sending of
ry mug shot after my arrest. The specific targeting of common. clients.

5, Idertify, provide facts, and explain how Burt Newsome became aware that Clark
Cooper sent his mug shot to Iberig Bank,

RESPONSE: 1 was told by both Mark Retber and Brian Hamilion of IBERIABANK and
by Bill Stockton of Renasant Bank.

6. Identify any and all persons or entities that you contend received a mug shot sent
by Clark Cooper,

In Tesponse, please attach copies to your responses of eny written evidence or proof that
anyone received a copy of Burt Newsome's mug shot that you contend wes otiginated by Clark
Coaper.

RESPONSE: IBERIABANK

7. Identify all individuals who are likely fo have knowledge of any of the facts
alleged in the Complaint in the Instant Action, including their full name, home address, business
address, home telephone number, business telephone mimber, mobile telephone number, email
address, end a deteiled description of the facts of which you believe they have knowledge.

RESPONSE: Bill Stockion
John Bentley
Brian Hamilton
Mark Reiber
David Agee
Johxn Bullock
Claiborne Sejer
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Jenmifer Choi

8. Identify all banking clients whom Burt Newsome or Newsome Law has
represented since Tanuary 2005, indicating the length of the representation and whether the client
termingted the relationship.

RESPONSE; AmSouth (Dissplved by merger)
Alamerica
Tberia
Premier Bank {Taken over by FDIC)
Red Mountain Bank (Dissolved by merger)
Renasant
Aljant
Frontier Bank (Dissolved by merger)
Summit Bank :
M&F (Dissolved by rerger)
Regions
First Community Bank

9, [dentify &ll banking clients c'urranﬂy or previously represented by Buri Newsome
or Newsome Law whom have been dissatisfied with the manner in which matters were handled,
including any end all disagreements between the client and Burt Newsome,

RESPONSE: Regions - sent me the wrong mortgage on a file to foreclose and
said I should have realized that prior to starting foreclosure,

10, Identify any instances where a banking client bas fired, terminated o logal
relationship, or removed an active file from Burt Newsome or Newsome Law, Including all
individuals and facts involved,

RESPONSE: None; some of mty clients have been dissolved by the FDIC and/or
merged and I did not represent the new bank post merger.

11, Identify all communications to any banking clients which reference or refer to
Clark Cooper and/or Balch, '
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RESPONSE: Objection. Vague, ambiguous, confusing, overly broad, unduly burdensorme,
and/or seeks information and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and
that are not reasonably calewlated to lead fo the discovery of admissible evidenee; and calls for

information protected by aitorney-client privilege.

12, Identify all cases currently being handled, or those that have been handled since
2010 by Burt Newsore or Newsome Law LLC, for Toeriabank Cotp,, Bryant Bank, and
Renasant Bank, and describe the pature of the action, including contacts af each bank.

RESPONSE: Objection, Vague, ambiguous, confusing, overly broad, unduly burdensome,
information requested is equally available to Defendant Cooper and/or seeks informetion andfor

docurnents that are not relevat to the issues in this litigation and that are not reasonably
calculated o lead to the discovery of admissible evidence; and calls for information protected by

attorney-client piivilege.

13, Identify any and all Tawsuits where Burt Newsome and/or Newsome Law has
been the plaintiff or the defendant.
RESPONSE: Defendants, Cooper and Belch already have a list of these lawsuits.

14, Identify whether Burt Newsome has ever been sued for legal malpractice, and for
each instance describe the facts surrounding the action, and the resolution of the action.

RESPONSE: Ne,

15, ‘Identify any instances of prejudice and/or harm caused to & client due to the
actions or inactions associated with representation by Burt Newsome or Newsome Law
RESPONSE: Nong.
16, Identify whether Burt Newsome or Newsome Law has ever had to refund or pay
money back {o a olient. : '

RESPONSE: None— unless a client inadvertently overpeid on & bill.
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17.  Identify every law firm where Burt Newsome has warked and/or been employed
and identify the length of employment, the reason for leaving, and any terminations of Burt
Newsome's employment, '

RESPONSE: Wolfe Sores & Boswell 2 years Moved to Tusceloosa
Hubbard Smith 2 years Started firm
Nelson, Dorroh, Grace & Newsome 2 years Moved to Birmingham

18.  Identify whether Burt Newsome has ever made a claim against an insnrance
cerrier with whorn he held a policy.

RESPONSE: None.

19, Identify any and all disciplinary actions taken against Burt Newsome by the
Algbama State Bar, emy court, or other disciplinary body.

RESPONSE: None,

20.  Identify date(s), subject matter, and outcome for any bar complaint filled in every
state in which you are licensed, and provide all documents in your possession relating to each
end every such complaint.

RESPONSE: None,

21.  Identify eny and all rsvenue camed for legal work pesformed from 2010 through
the presont with respect to Toeriabank Corp., Renasant Banl, and Bryant Bank and indicate how
much revenue was earned from each bank,

RESPONSE: Objection. Ovexly broad, unduly burdensome, and/or seeks informatioﬁ
and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and that are not reasonably
calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence,

22.  Identify ey and all Alabama State Bar complaints and any informal complaints
(written or ozal) refated to Burt Newsoms's practice of law. ‘

RESPONSE: None,
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23, Listeach and every time either Burt Newsome or any client Burt Newsome
represenied received an Alabama Litigation Accountability Act ("ALAA") letter, including the
case, the style of the cass, whether a subsequent ALAA motion wes filed and what the outeome
was of any motion,

RESPONSE: Objection, Overly broad, vague, ambiguous, unduly burdensome and/or
seeks information and/or documents that are not relevant to the Issues in this litigation and that
ate not reasonably caleulated to Iead o the discovery of admissible evidence. This objection
notwithstanding, alf ALAA motions wete denied and decided in mine or my cliens’ favor or

withdrawn,
24.  Identify any instance where a court has entered sanctions or awarded attorney's
fees against Burt Newsome and/or Newsome Law,

RESPONSE: None.

25.  Identify all arrest repords of Burt Newsome znd al! facts associated with cach
arrest.

RESPONSE: One arrest — Bullock matter

26,  Identify all criminal records of Burt Newsome.

RESPONSE; One atrest — Bullock matter

27.  Ildentify whether Burt Newsome has ever been sued for or charged with rape, and
state how the action was resolved, and/or whether a settlement was reached hetween any
involved parties.

RESPONSE: Never been charged with eny erxmmal wrong-doings except the Bullock
matter, which has already been provided.
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_ 28.  Siate whether Burt Newsome has ever taken any action to have an arrest record:
removed in Alabama, or any other state, including where the arrest occurred, and the alleged

crime,

RISPONSE: Yes, Filed a motion to have Bullock arrest expunged from my record.

29, State whether Burt Newsome has had his driver’s license suspended, indicating
the reason for suspension and the period of tims during which the license was suspended,

~ RESPONSE: Objection, Overly broad, vague, ambiguous, unduly burdensome and/or
seeks information and/or docwments that are not relevent to the issues in this lifigation and thet
are not reasonably calenlated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

30.  State whether Burt Newsome held a gim permit from January 2012 to the present
and indicate time periods during which a gum permit wes held,

RESPONSE: No, held a gom permit up and until the Bullock matter.

31.  Identify every state in which Burt Newsome is, has ever been, or has ever eppHed
to becomne licensed to practice Jaw, including the number of times Bert Newsome has taken the
respective state bar exam for those states Ysted,

RESPONSE: Algbama-1

32, Listthe name and address of each healthcare provider, including but not limited to
any physician, nurse praciitioner psychiatrist, therapist, or other licensed health professional that
Burt Newsome have sesn or been treated by In the last 10 years.

RESPONSE: Objection. Overly broad, vague, ambiguous, unduly burdensome and/or
seeks nformation and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and that
are not reasonably caloulated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence, and seeks
information protected by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act.
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REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION

i, Al doowments tolied on, referred to, alluded to or considered in the formation of
Burt Newsome's and Newsome Law LLC's responses to the above Interrogatories,

RESPONSE: See Attached Exhibit

2 Al non-privileged documents which support a contract, including letter of
engagement, of eny kind with [beriebank Corp., Renasant Barik, and/or Bryant Bank.

RESPONSE: Objection, Privileged

3 All Communication or correspondence, including but not limited to emails and
fext messages, in your possession, eustody, or control that refer to, relate to, are addressed to, or

were sent by Clark Cooper and/or Balch,

RESPONSE: See Attached Bxhibit

4, Any Internal communications, including but not limited to emails and text
messages, in your possession, custody, or conirol that refer to or relate to the facts alleged in the
Complaint to the Instant Action inofuding but not Kmited fo gllegations regarding Clark Cooper,
Balch, Theriabank Corp., Renasant Bank and Bryant Bank.

RESPONSE: See Attached Exhibit
5. Any documents which support your allegation that Clark Cooper sent emails

and/or communications to officers and/or bank officials of Iberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank,
and/or Bryant Bank,

RESPONSE: See Attached Exhibit
6. Any non-privileged communications or correspondence, inoluding but not limited

tp emails and text messages, in your possession, custody, or control that refer to or relate to the
Instant Action, '
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RESPONSE: Ses Attached Exhibit

7. All Documents that you have subpoenaed from third parties. '

RESPONSE: Have not received any answers or documents yet to supply.

8, All Statements you have obiained from eny person in the course of the Instant
Action.

RESPONSE: None.

R All Documents in your possession, oustody, or control that you contend supporis
your claim for Intentiona! Iterforence with a Business or Contractual Relationship, as aﬂeged in
Counts VI, VLI, and VIII of the Complaint in the Instant Action.

RESPONSE; See Attached Bxhibit

10, Ail Documents in your possessios, custody, or control that you contend supports
your glaim for Defamation, as alleged in Count IX of the Complaint in the Instant Action.

RESPONSE: See Attached Exhibit

11, All Documents in your possession, custody, or control that you contend supports
your claim for Conspiracy, &s alleged in Count X of the Corapléint in the Instant Action.

RESPONSE: Sec Attached Exhibit

12. The face page of any lewsuit you are handling or have previously handled for
Tberiabank Corp., Renasant Bank, or Bryant Benk.

RESPONSE; Objecﬁ'on. Vague, ambiguous, confusing; overly broad, unduly
burdensome, and/or seeks information and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this

litigation and that are not reasonably caleulated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence;
and calls for information protected by attorney-client privilege.
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13. A copy of Burt Newsome's deposition in the matter Carmen Purser v. Wolfe, Jones
& Boswel! and Burton Newsome, CV-02-B-1023-NE.

RESPONSE: Objection. Vague, ambignous, confusing, overly broad, unduly
burdensome, and/or seeks information and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this
litlgation and that are not reasonably caleulated to Jead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

This objection notwithstanding, I was never deposed.

14, Acopy of Carmen Purser’s deposition in the matter Carmen Purser v, Wolfe,
Jones & Boswell and Burton Newsome, CV-02-B-1023-NE, N.D. Al.

RESPONSE: Objection. Unduly burdensome, and/or seels information andfor
docutnents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and that are not reasonably
caleulated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence; calls for information equally available
to Cooper and Balch through a third party. This objection notwithstanding, I do not have a copy

in my possession,

15. A copy of every Answer filed by Burt Newsome in the matter Carmen Furser v.
‘Wolfe, Jones & Boswell and Burion Newsoine, CV-02-B-1023-NE, N.D. Al

RESPONSE: Objection, Unduly burdensome, and/or seeks information and/or
documents that are not relovant to the issues in this litigetion and thet are not reasonably
calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence; calls for information equally available
10 Cooper and Balch through a third party. This objection notwithstanding, I do not have a copy

in my possession,

16, All tax returns from 2010 through the present.

RESPONSE: Objection. Unduly burdensome, overly broad, andfor seeks information
and/or documents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and that are not reasonably
caloulated to lead to the discovery of admissible svidencs.

17. Copies of any gun permit identified in Interropatory #28, .
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RESPONSE: Do not have.

18.  For each of the cases listed below, provide a copy of the complaint and any

amended complaints, all answers filed in the sction, all discovery requests and responses related
to the action, end any seftlement agreements:

RESPONSE: Objection, Unduly burdensome, and/or seeks information and/or

documents that are not relevant to the issues in this litigation and that ave not reasonably
calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence and are unreasonable as to scope of

fime

&« ® % »

r

Newsome v. Chambers, CV-~1993-000547, Montgomery Co,

In re The Estate of Faulk, CV~1995-000025, Geneva Co.

Newsome v. Alabama Department of Public Safsty, CV-26-000090, Shelby Co,
Newsome Bankruptey, 9-01394-BGCY. ‘

Purser v. Wolfe, Jones & Beswell and Newsomes, CV-02-B-1023-NE, N.D, Ala.
AllState Insurance Company v. Burton W Newsome and Carmen Purser, 5:03-cv 00019~
SLB,N.D. Als,

Newsome v. Delta Airlines Inc, and Expedia Inc., DV-2002-001135, Tuscaloosa Co,
Newsome v. Hardin, SM-2003-0004035, Madison Co.

Newsome v, Delfa Airlines, Inc,, DY-2005-001518, Tuscaloosa Co.

Newsome v. Precision Plumbing & Repair Inc., CV-2006-001068, Tuscaloosa Co,
Newsome v, dad's Carpet & Upholstery Cleaning, Ine., DV-2007-900305, Shelby Co.
Newsome v. Drew Jeffrey Guunells, St. Vincent's, et al., CV-2009-901168, Jefferson Co.

Newsome v. BP Exploration & Production, Ine, d/b/a BP, DV-2010-300814, Baldwin
Co.

RESPONSE: Could not yse condo due fo oil spill

Newsome v, Sprint Comtunications Company, L.P., CV-2010-900178, Shelby Co,

RESPONSE: Sending me cell phone bills when I have never had a Sprint
accounf, -

Newsome v, Wildigan Investments I, LLC, DV-2011-900457, Shelby Co.
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RESPONSE: Would not refund money for delayed flight

+ Newsome v. Shelby County Board of Equalization end Adjustment, CV-201 1000468,
Sheiby Co.

RESPONSL: Pursuing the opportunity fo lowes my property laxes

o Newsome v. All My Sons Moving and Storege of Birmingham, Inc., CVY-2012900968,
Shelby Co,

RESPONSE: Moving Company lost connecters ta all my furniture during my
move

¢ State of Alsbema v, Newsome, DC-2013-001434, Shelby Co.

RESPONSE: Bullock matter

»  Newsomev. Diversified Sales, Inc, d/b/a Don's Carpet One Floor & Home, CV-Z014-
200721, Shelhy Co,

RESPONSE: Don’s Carpet One failed to lay hardwood flooring propery in my
home.

fn

-~
Respectfully submitted this the v day of April, 2015,

6_7(7 WJ/*\\

BURT W. NEWSOME

STATE OF ALABAMA )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for seid State, hereby certify that the BURT W.
NEWSOME, whose name is signed to the foregoing insirument and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that the facts alleged in the foregoing are fiue and correct to

the best of his knowledge, information and belief on this ,%\’\\d—aiyﬁf @,\2?5.

Notary Publie L IS




Iy Commission expires:

DOCUMENT 518
DOCUMENT 457

el D
& Alwbrss, §iats st Large
Ty Ceaadrtion Kaplves Detebir 4 2016

LUSK LAW FIRM, LLC
P. O, Box 1315
Rairhope, AL 36533
251-471-8017
251-478-9601 Fax

rlusk@lusklawfirmllc.com

/s/ Robert B, Lusk Jr
ROBERT E. LUSK, IR, (LUS005)

Attorney for Plaintiffs: BURT W. NEWSOME
and NEWSOME LAW, LLC,

Ceriificate of Seryice .

1 hereby certify that I have filed electronically and served a copy of the foregoing upon
the below listed parties to this action by placing a copy of same in the United States Mail,
postage prepaid and properly addressed, this the _21st  day of April, 2015,

8. Allen Baker

Amelia K., Steindarff
Baich & Bingham

1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500

Birmingham, AL 35203

James B, Hill, Jr.

Hill, Weisskopf & Hill
Moody Professional Bldg
2603 Moody Parkway -
Suite 200

Moaody, Alabama 35004

Robert Ronalund
P.O. Box 380548
Birmingharm, AL 35238

Jsf Bobert E. Lusk J.

RORERT E. LUSK, JR. (L.US005)
Attorney for Plaintiffs




DOCUMENT 518

DOCUMENT 457

[B10] AJSED | ey

¥10c

c10c ¢10Z

T10¢

|e10] Ajiesp

00°0$

00°000°0T$
00°000°0Z%
00°000°0€%
00°000°0VS
00°000°05$
00°000095
00°000°0£S




DOCUMENT 518

DOCUMENT 457

wnon oyl Ajiess M

102 €107 Z10z

- JUNO0) 3ji4 AjdesA

SE




CHRIS GURRY .
- SHERIFF -

_EBO McDoW ROAD-
. PO BOX 1095 ¢
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SHELBY COUNTY
SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHELEY COUNMTY, ALABAMA

Date 5{/;‘;// iy

Your pistol permit # Q 0/ 7 .a 9 &?‘%sued‘ %// =

is reypled; offective mmediately. This action is the result of your recont
[t 8 s 7 . arrest by the Shelby County
Sheriff’s Office

The pertait is conésfidered. null & void.

{rarenvelope is enclosed for your gonvenience in returning your
potmit; It naust be returned fo our-office within 10 business days.

() Your permit has been returned b us by the arresting.ageney.

Tfyou have any questions regarding the revocation of your pistol permit you
cam contact the Shelby Cowrty Sheriff's Office at (69-3936. -

Chris Curty, Sheriff .
Shelby County Sheriff’s Office
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TN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA TR
STATE OF ALABAMA . }ﬁ/: tod o /?e/:w'

Titls patter comes beFors the Gotrt for irlel ont 8 complaint agalnst the Defandant §
_ﬁ@ﬂ_‘% in violation of Seotion _ L3/ _
* Defendunt has beeh duly advised of ol relevant constitutional, substdngve.and prons s nghts fn ﬂﬂs msrtﬂra inﬂiﬂd{ﬂs the fighf to.

appeal thie judgment of this coud, bs_ &7 repraseated by counsel ey ﬂ‘{‘ { wiid bos ART walved the
Tight ta the same, The fhets in this meer ans_A&7 stipulaed. o : ,

ARor Gearing 61! the evidenoe and s.rgumezsts duly prosented, THGR COURT FINDS THE DBFENDANT v GrUlLTY v _AB -
CHARGED OF: '

‘The Defendant {s heroby SENTENCED { l?a torm of g %f (at hmﬂlnhorifaﬂowedby law) for Shelby Cowiy, Aldbama,

sehich will 1., be susponded for 7 2edf Suspended Sedltnce will____ be{d/fupervised by Shelby County Community

Cottectlons, ! Supervision wil last uwtil A1l oxdered programe ate oomplete and A1l arderad costs ate paid, . The Defsadat wiff be

awsrded al} entifled JAIL TIME CREDIT.  Sald sonwence will' 487 wun concurrently with- that imposed in
The Dofendant sl Iz ordsrad to pay the followlng amounis by the datss given below.,

5 in firther RECOUPEMENT Lo the Fair Trta] Tax Fund by: .
sﬁm COURT COSTS by: .
$ In JATL HOUSING COSTS by ' AND ALL MEDICAL EXPENSES {ncurred winke inJall, .
H tothe CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION FUND by "
§ n a FINE bys,_ . ' . . ,
3 in RESTITUTION (o8 by ;
ag ADDITIONAL FIEES § m 800y thh ALABAMA CODE §36-18-7(a) and § 12-19-181 by v
3235.’2:'1‘0%&13@1;;; depr ,

All payments must be mads to the COURT CLERK by cugh, money arder, of oertified check, pald ai the Shelpy Gﬂmty Comﬁaome
orraatlad to: P,0h BOX 1510, COLURMBIANA, AL, 35031, The Dofandant shall put the above case numbar oit ol payinenty and
keep all reqelpts. The Defendamt shall pay these amovnls as ordered, including supervision fess, and complets the tasks ofietwise
otdeved, aud apragty with all the pravlsions checked below as conditions of atty suspandad sentence, probation, parals, work veledss,
STR or euy other stmilarprogeam, Enflure to pay or perfovnt by tho dates given may resultin fhe revocation of any probation and
fite reinstatement of any sentence which was originally suspended In this caze, -

g‘){/ Oboy ] Jaws and ardinances und, in go oy ns posyib] maintaln afl ltimejob oF ﬂﬂlt{me student atus. i

Avold any and ali contaot with:

¢y « Berve qomsacutive days (sthard laborifaunw:sdby Tawjinthe Shalby Conrly Jail
and Jail Time Crediiwil_______ be apphjed toward this postion ofthe sentenice.

{) Sorve ____ duys at tho Shefhy County Wosk Releass Centet, sach duy to be setved from 8:00 AM. to 400 P.M. onthy -
fellowmgdays. . Defandant is orderedéopiy

" $25,00 fee for each dry of service at the Center, which is 1o be pald daily when Defendant awrives at the Center,
() Cotnplate hours of aommunily service and give the Cowrt proof of the asme by: ‘
{) Complote a Defonsive Dijving Course, wnd provide proof of completion to the Court by:
{) Report to and suncessfully sonoplete a deug snd/for alcoholtrmtnmt program a ditected by the CRO and appset i court o
(}
()

provids proofofthe same on; . Dofondavt alwll oy fovthe program,
Tha Detondants dilver's Hosnse/privilege shell be suspended far months from the date afjudgmeﬂt.

. ORDER OF COURT, )
The Defendant has 14 DAYS to porfect any eppeal. Appeal bond is set ¢t $_a7, . Any fines, fess, dotty, &ty gt specifionlly
taxed harein, ave haveby rermitted. The Gowrt Clerk shall furnish 8 ccp%r:: ordor to Defondant,

DONE AKD ORDERED!_#5 2~ | & = :

k3

HORORABLE ROPALD B, JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDCR
ACOPY OF THIS QRDER PROVEIED TO IEFT. T4IS DATE BY: . '

MISDVIRELORD (REV, 10-6.08)

T ) -n
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Appendix A~ Chaptar 2652 ALABAMA CRIVINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION CENTER
Alalsapoa Ctimipal Justice Informatian Canter Application to Review or Challenge
. ?YACJIC Alabama Criminal History Record
vt '
a‘yatﬁ:etmrofjusﬁw Information

PART I; Applicant Information

Full Narme (First, Middle, Last, Suffix): BUTON Wheeler Newsome
7450 Dunnavant Valley Road

Applicant Current Addrass:

city: Leeds state; Alabama Zip Code: 35084

Alins or Nickname(s): Sexfﬁend‘er: [AMale  OFemsie
Soclal Security Number: 2558-27-7001 Date of Blrth; 0/4/1968 {month/dute/yeat]
Race; [/jWhite DBfack ‘OAslen Jindian D Other (please specily)

Current Driver’s License Number; 8303132 - Issuing States Alabama

Cutrent e-mail address! burt@newsomelawilc.oom ;

Home Phane #: { ) Cell Phorie #: {205 | 857-6579

Work Phone £ [__205_ ) 7471972 Extension:

1, My ratjuest s to {check alf that dpply): ,
[7]Review a copy of my CHRI malintained by ACIC;
0 challenge specific iterns in my CHRI maintatned by ACHC (see requirements jn Part i1 of this application),
E Recelva a Certifiod Officlal Griminal Repord s requlrad to file a Pailiion for Expungemant of Recerd,
2. Included with my Application are the following [tems:
7] The required copy of my valld photo Identification {see “Appendix A” for appiication instructions for
requirernents and for aceegted forms of idestification)
The required $25.00 administrative fea (must be Jn the form of & money order or Cashiers chacks
made payable 1o the STATE OF ALABAMAJ '
A dassiflable copy of my own fingerprints taken by law enforcement as required {plecse see
- “Appendix C* for Instruttions),

§, the abrove refecenced indhiduct, hereby requestto Feview or Challenge my Alabarma criminal history record information {GHRI)
malatained by the Aleboms Criminaf Justice information Center, Alebama's official eriming) history repasttory, By signing below and
submitting this application, | hershy verlfy that the Informattan listed In my application and in the attgched documentation is correst,
also meknawledge that | understond that; In accordance with Sectlon 43-9-591 of the Code of Alabama 1975, thot any patson who willfully
requests, obtuins orseeks to obtain criminel affender recard Infarmation under folse pretenses, or who willfully communfcotes or seeks 1o
cammuticate criminal offender recayd informatian ta oy egency or PEON without authortzation, may be guilty of a fefony, and sholl be
fined not less them 35,000 ner more than $10,000 or Imprisoned in the stute penltantiary for not more than frue yeurs or bath, §41-9601,

Garfe of Ala. (1875),
Applicant Signature, éjé ‘ Date, lO‘ R \ 2910

Page L OF 2 o ApEAAIK A = Chpter ZH5-K-2 ~ AL AdmInIsttive tode ~ Effestive June 11, 2042 ALATAMA CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFOXMAYION CEMTER
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Appandix A - Chapter 257 AtaBAMA CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION CENTER
Alabama Comingl Justle information Center Applicaﬁon tD REViEW or Cha"enge
gég?A‘ JI‘ Alabama Criminal History Record
af the center of fustice Information

PART II: Request to Challenge CHRI maintained by ACIHC

An individual may Challenga or Appeal any portion of his or her own Critninal History Recerd Information (CHR)
mainizined by the Alebama Criminal Justice Information Cettter shat he or she befleves to be incomplete or
Inaccurate, This may be requestad by completing the ACHC Application to Review ar Challenge AL Critninal
Hlistory Record Information and returning It along with the required doctmentztion to ACHC within one calendar

year of tha date of the ACIC response to the individual’s request to review CHRI,
Please ATTACH IN WRITING to this combleted application the following Informatfon regarding EACH atrest

m isposition you wish to challenga:
1. ‘The charge and DATE of each specific arrest or disposition being challenged;
2. The Name of the ARRESTING AGENCY QR COURT far eath arr;est or disposition belng challenged:
3, Alisting of each specific arrast or disposition baing challenged;
4. The detalls related to why each specific arrest Is intorrect or (ncomplets;

5. What the appilcant believes to ba the correct information for each arrest or disposition being
challenged;

6, Where the applicant obiained what he/she believes to be the vortect supporting Information (if
applicable); and '

7. Official documentation from the arresting agency or court {ifapplicable} to support each arrest or
dlsposition belng challenged,

Please mall your completed application, along with the required documentation to:

Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center

P.Q, Box 300660

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0660

ATTN: Director
The ACHC Application to Review or Challenge AL Crimingl History Revord (nformation will be reviewed by an
ACIC officlal, along with the documentation provided. Tha applicant wili be notified as prompily as possible of
the results of the challenge and you may appeal a decislon that Is unsatisfactory to you according to the
pracedures established by the ACHC Commission,

Questions? Contact the Afabama Criralnal justice Information Center’s Crime Statistics and Information Division
by calling 334-517-2450. ACJIC's normal business hours are Monday through Friday,
from 8&:00 a.m. until 3;00 p.m. Central Standard Time {CST).

Page 2 of 2 v Appendin A—Chupter 265.K-2 AL Administretive fode ~ Effective Jpne 13, 2012 ALszasa CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION CENTER
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Appendix B~ Chapter 265-X-2 " Applicant Instructions
 Mlabama Orimitix) Justice Informantion Center

For comypleting the ACJIC Application to Review or
A Challenge Alabama Criminal History Record
ot the centzr of Jostice

Information

Irs ordar for your Tequest to raview, challsnge or eppeal your Alabama criminal history record Information te be processed by the
Alabama CAmiinal Justice Infermation Center (ARIC), you must complete the ACHE Application ta Review or Chalienge AL Criminal
History Record informatian in accordanca with the followmg Instructions:

1, Your applicatich must iacfirle ONE COPY of at least one of the followlng forms of your own valid photo fdantification;
3. Avalid unexplred Unlted States state-lssued photo driverlicense or phate 1D {non-driver) cord;
b, Avelld unexplired Upitad States Active Duty, Retirea or Reservist mikitary |2 card (00 Form 2 or 2A);
6 Avald unexpired United States Military Bependent 1D card (for spouse or children of Active Duty Military personnel);
4 Avalid unexpived Unitad States Citizenship and lmmigration Service Documentation, which may Include gither:
I Certiflcate of Naturalization N-550, N-570; N-578; or
1. Certlfgate of Citbeenship N360, N-561, N-645
g, Avalid unsxpired Unlted States Passpart; or
f.  Avalld unexplred Foraign Passport which muets the following requirements:
i Aforelgn passpart must contaln o Valid Unlted Statas Visa or 184 to be used as g primary proof of
itlent¥leatlon; or .
ll  Aforelgn passport, not lssuad fn English, must be tremslated and accompanled by 8 Certtilcate of Acourate
Transletion, Passports are not acceptable if un-iranslated inks English and/or expired.

2, Your application must Include the requived $25.00 administrative fee In the form of only a cashiar's check o a money order made
payable to the %tate of Alabame* (sorry ~ personal andfor business chacks are not aeeepted).; and

3, Yaurapplication myst include 2 dassifiable sat of your own fingerprints, taken by an authorized law enforcement agency with an
FBhissuad Originating Agency Number [ORI).

s, Thefingerprints secompanying your application sheuld be provided to ACNC en an official FBl-approved “Appllcant”
fingerprint card or & FElapproved ARS printalt of an offictal “Applicant” fingerpelnt card fi.e., FBI blue card) collected by
an approved law anforcement agency with & vafid FB! ORL, This permilts positive identification and Insures thot the proper
criminal recerd i reviewed,

b, Detalls forthe fingarprinting agency may be found in APPENDIX C.

4. IFysur epplication Includes a CHALLENGE of sy part of your €HRE maintatned by AGJIE, PART Il of the application must Include, at
2 minimum:

The chacge and DATE of each specifieartest or dispositien being challenged;

The Neme of the ARRESTING AGENCY R COURT for eath arrest or disposition being challenged;

Allsting of each speclfl arvast or disposition being challenged;

The detafls relatad to why each specific arrest is Incorract or incorplete;

What the eppiicant belleves te be the correst information for each arrest or disposition being challengad;

Whers the applicant obtalned what he/she belleves to be the correct supporting information {if applicalle); and

Offick) documentation frow the amesting agency or court §if applicable) to suppart each amast or disposition being

challenged.

papmw

@ o™

5, Your completed request and oll of the required documentation should be mafled tot

Alabama Criminal Justice Infermatian Center

P.C, Box 300660

Montgomery, Alabaima 36330-0660

ATTN: Director
Pleass allow & minlmum of §-10 busness days from the date the spplication Is recalved by ACHC for ACHC to process your request for
review, Requests to Challenge GHR information do NOT fall under this timeframe, as they require additional research, contectand
verliication with the aresting agencles, ete. Ifyou have any guestions concerhing this procedure, you may contact the Alabama Criminat
Justice Information Centar by calling {334) 517-2400.

Appenti & - Chapter 255+X-2 - AL Adminktrative Code - Effective Jume 24, 2012 AURBAME CRIMINAL JUSTICE \NFORMATION CENTER
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Appandix C—Chapter 263-%-2 " Instructions for Law Enforcement Official
et gl g1 taking the applicant’s fingerpsints on
@E—é FBI “Applicant” Fingerprint Card
at thecumterof fustice FD-258 (Rev 12-30-07)

In accordance with Alabama law and the procedures established in Section 265-X-2 of the Alabama
Administrative Code, Individual citizens may request and may be provided with classifiable sets of thalr own
fingerprints te accompany a request for his/her own Alabaina csiminal history racord Information (CHRI) from
the Alabama Criminal Justice information Center {ACIIC)

1

2

4,

One of the requirements for an individual to request thelr own criminal history record information is that the
Indlvidual to provide ACHC with a classifiable sat of his or har own fingarprints ftaken by an authorized law
enforcement agency with an FBl-issued ORI} with his or her application to Review ar Challerige his or her own
Alabama criminal history. This parmits positive identification and insures that the proper criminal record Is reviewed
and/for challenged,

The individual you are fingerprinting should provide proper identification to your agency upan teduest,

The Tndlviduals tingerprints should ba taken by law enforcement on av FBI “Applicant” Fingerprint Card fi.e, blue
card). Please instire that your agency’s name and ORI, ANE your name bnd telephone number, arg ingluded on the
completed fingerprint card, A sample of the FBI “Applicant” Flngerprint Card FD-258 {Rev 12-20-07} for your reference
purposes Is pmylded below,

S e kil LR -
; wt O Ll S ki ’ PIRE R At gr JeAOATAN =y
CTAN FYATTE GRAANTHENT &F JU3!
[ s E i "Wmsmv:ungn i
TR A ———r] = B
w R Tl b i o i
"'_I' ki) -

iy i -

| ——e——

Plaase return the completed fingerpiint card to the appiicant, g5 i Is the APPLICANT's responsfollity to mall the
completed CHRI request form, slong with hisfher own fingerprint card and the other required decuments te:
Alabema Criminal Justice Informution Center
2.0, Box 300660
Montgomery, Alsbama 36130-0660, ATTN: Dlrector

Ifyou have any guestions, please call the Crime Statistics and Information Division of the Alabama Criminal Justice
Information Centar at (3341 $17-2450. To request blank F8] APPLICANT cards, your aw etforcement agency may
contack the FBE's |dentification end investigative Services Section's Customer Service Group at (304) 625-5590 or by e~
mail at fatson@les.gov

Appendix C = Cliapter 26592 - Al Administrative Code ~Effective fune 11, 2052 ALABANA CHIMMALJISTICE INFORMATION CENTER
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State of Alabama
Unified Judicial System PETITION FOR EXPUNGEMENT OF Case No. DC-2013-001434
Rorm CR-65 7/2014 RECORDS '
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA
{Name of County)

STATE OF ALABAMA v, BURTON W. NEWSOME 3

Defendant/Pefitioner
]:] MUNICIPALITY OF Yo .

Defendant/Petitioner (Name of Municipality} (Nome}
CASE NUMEBER, DC-2013-001434

CHARGE MENACING

. {Name or Deseribe the Offense; Only One Offense per Petitiorn)

1, the above-named Defendant/Pelitioner, was cherged with the above-named Offense which i
a ylsdemeanor crimirmal offensg
EI # violetion,

I:lntrafﬁ vigletion,

|:]a uniginal ordinance voletion

l::l & pon-violent felony,

Therehy file this pefition with the cirenit equrt In order 1o have the records relafing to the above eharge expunged for one of the

following circumsiances:

Thr: cherge was dismigsed with prejudice,

[ the oharge was no bilted by & grand jury,

D 1 was found not guilty of the charge,

]____] {Non-falony only) The charge was dismissed without prejudice more than two years ago and was notrefiled, and § have not been
sonvicted of any other feJony or misdemeanor crlme, any violation, or any traffie violation, excluding minor treffic violations,
during the previous two yaars,

D {Non-violent Felony only} The cherge wes dismissed after successfol completion of a drug court program, mental health court

progtam, diversion program, veteran's court, or any court-spproved deferred prozecution program sfter one year from
suocessfil completion of the progeam.
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DOCUMENT 457
Stato of Alabaima PETITION FOR EXPUNGEMENT OF | Cwe No- DC203-001434
Unified Judicia} System R.ECORDS
Torm CR-65 72014 -

I:_—_l (Non-violent Felony onfy) The cherge was dismissed without prefodice more than flve years ago, was not vefiled, and 1 have not
been convicted of any othar felony or misdemesnor orime, any violation, or any traffic violation, exeluding miner frafifc

violations, duying the previous fve years,

]:l (Wan-violent Felony anly) Nimety days have passed from the date of dismissal with prejudice, no-bill, acquittal, or nolje progequi
and the charge has not been refiled.

Attached to this pefition 15 a ceriifted record of amest, disposition, or the case action summary from the appropriate agenay for the
court record ¥ seek to have expimged, ss well as » certified offiolal ceiminal reord obiained from the Alabarn Criminal Justice

Information Center,

1 am providing the following additional lnformation as required by Act#2014-292 (codified at Al. Code 1975, § 15-27-1 et seq.):

I z ang B
and booked into Shelby County Jail,

(speclfy what criminal charges fiom the repord are fo be considered,
Further specify the agenzy or degartment that mede the covest and any agenzy or depariment whers the petitionarras booked or was
Inoarcarated or detdined pursuant to the arvest or charge sought Yo be expunged). Further, I have satisfied and paid in full all terms
:and conditipns, including cowt ordered restitution, Including intercst, to any vietim or the Alabama Crime Vietims Compensation
Commission, as well as bonrt costs, fines, or statutory fees ordered by the sentencing coust to have been pald, absent a finding of
indigency by the court, :

1 swear or &f¥irm, undsr the penaley of petjury, thay [ have satisfied the requlrements set out in Act # 2014-292 (codified ot Ala, Code
1975, § 15-27+1 et seq.} that ] haye not m have previously applied for an expungement in any other jurisdiction, speolfically

and, 11 have appiied for an expungement in any other
jurisdiction, the expungement was previously [_—_l granted | ] denied. .

. Date Stenaure of Pelltioner

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME:

Date Person Awthorized to Adninister Oathy
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IN'THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA
STATE OF ALABAMA v, rﬁ/ lood o Soer

Thds paatter comes bafare the Court for trial on & complaint ngeinst the Dofend

ARnd Lrhg in violation of Section ; :

* Defandant hes beefl Guly advissd of alylevant constitutional, substantlve aad progedural righ
uppesl (he fudgment of this cowt, &8 ropresentad by coungel:

tlght 1o the srme, The facts in thls malier are _Ad 7 stiputated.

Afer hoaring 8l the svidsnae aud arguments duly presented, THE COURT FINDS THE DEFENDANT _\LGUFLTY ' _AB
CHARGED BR . i .

The Defendant {a karoby SENTENCED ;?n term of 4 (at hardieborifalloped by lnw) far Shelby Coonty, Alabmma,

whick will g7 bs suspended for i ggf Bus yemljsﬁ%uw will betdAupervised by Shelby County Community,

Cotteotions.© Superylsion will last until all ordored prograns 4re complete and all ordered costs are paid.s Tho Defendant will bo

sworded all ontiled JAIL TIME CREDIT.  Said sontenes will: mn concurrenfly with: that hmposed in
. The Defedant alse1¢ ordered to pay the followlig amoumts by the duies given below,

$ in forthor RECOUPEMENT o the Fair Trial Tax Fund by: .

$ in COURT COSTS by: : '

$ in JATL HOUSING COSTS by ) AND ALL MEDIGAL BEXPENSES {nmured while in fall,

§ 75 tothe CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION FUND by .

L as a FINE by: . : . ,

$ in RESTITUTION 40! hy: .

8 23 ADDITIONAE FEES i aceois with ALABAMA CODE §36-18-7(a) und § 12-19-181 by: !
L TOTALDUEB}?:I PTy. 2 i ..?:d"‘ '

All payments vaust be made to fhe COURT CLERE, by eash, money order, o certified cheok, paid ui the Shalby County Courthouss
ar tagiled to; B,Q, BOK [810, COLUMBIANA, AL, 35051, TheDefondant shaRk put the shove case number on all puynents and
keep a8 receipts. The Dofondant shall pay these amounts as ordered, includivg supervision foes, and complete the tasks ofherwlse
ordered, and comply with all the provisions checked Uelow as conditions of any suspended aeatence, probation, parols, work telags,
SIR or anyy other stilar progesun, Faiture to pay or perform by the datosglven may result in the revoeation of any prebation sud
¢he reinstatement of any sentence which wes originally suspended in ¢his cnss,

(ﬁ/ Cbey all Jaws end ardinances and, in §o fir a8 possible, majutain a fipl] time job or full Hme student stakg. -
("9/ Avold any and ¢i contact with: 'y Y i WW .
() - Seawe conseoutive days (atlard labor iFatlowod by lawy tn the Shelby Cownty Jall )

and Jall Time Crodit will bo apptied toward this portion of the senteros,
() Serve ____ days at the Shelby Coumty Worle Release Center, cach day to ba served from 8:00 AM. lu 4:00 BM, on the
_ following dovs: ' « Dofndantis prdered to pay
425,00 fes for each day ofgervise ut the Center, which is to be paid dally when Defondunt anndves atthe Center.
Cotmnplete howrs of eommmuilty servico and give fhe Courtproof of the same by: : .
Complete n Dafonsive Driving Course, and provide proof of sompletion to the Court by: o
Reportto end suecessiily complete a dnug and/or aleohol treatrunt program as directed by the CRO abd appear i oourt fo
grovide proof afthe same ont at + Defendaut shall pay for the prograry,
The Dafondsnt's depver's lioense/privilege shall be suspended for moiths from the date of Judgment,

——— T -
b i

Y

© ORDER OF COURT '
The Defandant has 14 DAYS {0 perfect any appeal, Appesl bond is et at hg_ﬂcﬂ_ﬁ. Any fines, fees, costs, ¢te,, not spacifionlly
taxed herein, are horehy tatitted, The Comt Clerk shall fxnish 3 oop%z: onder to Dafandant, ’ '

_ DONBAND ORDERED; 450~ &

HONORABLE ROFALD E JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDGE
A GOPY OF TEIS QRDER PROVIDED TODERT, THIS DATR BY: . '

MISD-TREQRD (RBV. 10-6-08) -

s hamsam e e PLN I
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THIS SIDE OF FORM I3 CONFIDENTIAL UNLESE RELEASED AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE CHIEF LAW ENFORCEMBENT OFFIOER
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Incident / [nvestigation Report

qﬁ,‘;)‘ i3 "rﬁ"

e

TR A

AT

QCA:

2012-00795

L=Lost S=5tojen R =Reogyernd D'=Damagc6 Z=S¢ized B=Bumed C= Cuumerl'cltf?orged F=Fomd U= Unknowm

Status
Codes
Status Quantity Type Measure Suspected Drug Typs
D
R
u
Q
s
9] Offender(s) Suspesied of Using Offender 1 SUI Offender 2 Offcrder 3 Primary OHender
F , , | Resident Sigtus
F| T Dmuszs ¥ WA fge: 76 Recer W7 Sex: M| Aget Ragss  Sex | Age Racer  Sex: [ Resident
g I Algohal Olfenazr 4 Offender § Offenter 6 K Non-Resident
g | [ Conmpuder Ago: Rece:  Sex: ] Age Rage:  Sog | Age: Racs:  Sext | I3 Unknown
Name {Last, Tsi; Midio)  Sever, Agred Watlace Fome Address
§u1 Alsp Known As A 7001 Bethel Road, Dora, AL 35062
Oreupation Busiooss Address
DOB, / Ape Race] Sex Het Wat Build BarColer Cray Or. | Bye Color Brown
Glomioss | 75 (WM 6702 100 Tialr Style Balr Lengih Glasses
8 | Scars, Madks, Tatops, or olher dlshnguishing Teatnres (1o, imp, forelgn ecocnt, voice charactoristics)
P
E
C
T | Hat Shin/Biouse Coal/Suit Souks
" [ Jacket Tig/Soarl Panis/Dress/Skirt Shoes
‘Was Suspeot Arned?|  Type of Weapon Direction of Travel Mede of Travel
YYR Meks Modsl Style/Doors | Color Tio/Lis Vin
Suspect Hale /Bios Motivaled, [ ves B No Tyne:
y——
W | Name {Last, First, Middie) D.O.B. Ags Rece | 8=
N
g Home Adgdross Home Phene Bmplayer Phoas
KR, NEWSOME STATED THAT HE WAS WALKING TO HIS VEHLCLE AND 5AW SOMEONE WALKING TOWARDS HIM. MR.
2 REWSOME THEN REGOGNYLZED THE PERSON TO BE ALFRED SBIBR. RLFRED TOLD MR. NEWSOME THAT THIS WAS THE
R {LABT TIME RE WRS GOING TO TOCK RIS WIFE OVER AND THEW FOINTED AN UNK. TYPR FIRERRM AT HIM. MR.
.’; NEWSOME THEN RAN AROUND THE BUILDING AND INTO KIS OFFICE. MR, SHIER WAS GONE FRIOR TO MY ARRIVAL,
1
v {¥R. KEWSOME I¥ AN AYTORNEY FOR A BANK THAT I8 SUING AL'S WIPE.
E

Printed at: 1/31/2012 14:58
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N THE DISTRICT COURT O¥ SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA DISMISSAL & RELEASE ORDER

STATEOFALABAMAV,_?QM‘\(OH WMQ[P(M’W@MCQASENO. ne ol 31434

This mafter cames beforo the Court by the speaic AGREEMENT of the parites, 'The Defondentis L prosent,is_+7

xeprosented by counsel and has N kmowingly and voluntarlly watved the sight to the same, Afler due consideration and

pursusmt to said agreement, all of the followng as sesafically noted below is hereby ORDERED, ADJUNGED and

DECHREED.
{ This matter 15 Dismissed with ______ prejugice, / Q.00 l//
T{m matter is Continued until 0\/ {4 theato D/ismissed wth 1" prejudice, provided that
~W £ \r\ﬂx\"{ M’)INHM’\W Lok ALt S f-\ff('\:\:S : .
f _ then to be Dismissed

() "his matter is placed an the Administrative Docket uotil
with prejuches, provided that
( ) DEFENDANT MUST AFPEAR IN COURT ON THE ABOVE DATE,

'yf)~ COURT COSTS ARE TAXED AS FOLLOWS:
3 1 further Reconpment to the Fair Tral Tax Fund
4 A05 ., 00 in Court Costs _ 1.5 ( i 4% [d 00 Brypd Aa.d +e
§ .0 as Juil Houslag Costs and all il Mledical Expenses .
$ 35,00 tothe Crime Victims' Compensation Frndt _
5 1o the Forensle Science Trust Fund (Act Mo, $3-733 doos apply)

¥ in Restitution to i
$ as Worthless Check Cost (IWC #

~ _ ,
\(s Yiz.m ToTAL 027 Aydu cied ’g\’\’m (o5l &J,—d |

PAYMENT MAY BE MADE BY CERTIFIED CHECK; MONEY ORDER, ORIF IN FERSON BY CASH TO COURT
CLERX, P.O. BOX 1810, COLUMBIANA, AL 95051, THE ABOVE CASE NUMBER SHOULD APPEAR ON ALL
PAVMENTS NOTE: JF THE DEFENDANT FAILS T0 MARE SUCH PAYMENTS AND FAILS T APPEAR INCOURT
ON THE ABOVE DATES SHOWN, THIS MATTER WILL NOT BE DISMISSED AND AN ARREST WARRANT AND
BOND FORFEITURE CAN BE ISSUED FOR THE DEFENDANT.

The Defendant does hereby grant a foll, complets and absolute Release of all ayil and ormminal claims stemmmg directly or
wdirectly from this case to the State of Alabaaa, ity agonts and employees, inoluding, but not limifed o the Pigtriot
Aftoruey for Shelby County, Alsbama, Ins agenis and employees; fo Shelby County, Alabama, 1ts agents And emmpicyess,
smehuding, but not liited to the Sheriff of said Coutdy, his agents and employses, to any other law enforcement or
investigatrve agencics, public or privats, thewr agents and employees; to any ether complainanis, wiitnesses, associations,
corporations, groups, organizations O perscis in eny way related 1o this matter, fo atso include the OfFice of the Public
Defender of Shelby County, Alabams, 1ts agents and emplogess, from any and all actions ansing from the instigaton,
investigation, proseeution, defense, or any other aspect of this matter, "The Defendant fresly makes thns reloase knowmgly
and voluntarily, In exchange for this release, this case will b erther dismussed immediately, or pursuant to condihong noted

above

ANY FEES OR COSTS NOT SPECIFICALLY TAXED ABOVE ARE HEREBY REMITTED,

The Forcgoing duly reflects the Avement of the partics as tatered W@s b?
A &QM/ { M}M D 4{ % ;ﬂﬁf?xfﬂ*‘*

Complaining Wities,  District Attorney Defenda%;" T Defendant's Attorney

Done aad ordered: H" \Q\J \?D ~- .amé'l/\

DISTRICT JUDGE (SHELBY COUNYY)

s
Soppaar®”

D&RORDER(3-11-05)



